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产品中有害物质的名称及含量

 

部Ԭ名称 

有害物质

铅 

(Pb) 

汞 

(Hg) 

镉 

(Cd) 

 ԭ铬ޣ

(Cr(VI)) 

多溴联苯 

(PBB) 

多溴二苯醚 

(PBDE) 

印制电路组Ԭ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

显示单元 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

电源线及连接线 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

电机Ƚ驱动部Ԭ及风扇 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

外壳组Ԭ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

隔热组Ԭ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

加热腔体组Ԭ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

照明组Ԭ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

门体组Ԭ × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

微波发生部Ԭ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ 

本表格依据SJ/T 11364 的规定编制Ⱦ 

○：表示该有害物质在该部Ԭ所有均质材料中的含量均在 GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求以сȾ 

×：表示该有害物质至少在该部Ԭ的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572 规定的限量要求Ⱦ 

 

注意：р表包含了本ޢ司生产的此类产品的全部部Ԭ，本产品的部Ԭ以实际配置为准Ⱦ 

如您对此有任何疑问，请拨打本产品所提供的ޢ司客服电话Ⱦ 

 

产品环保信息提示性说明 

请按照产品说明书的要求使用和维护本产品，不当利用或者处置本产品可能会对环境和人类健康造成影响Ⱦ 

依照国家Ʌ废弃电器电子产品回收处理条例Ɇ的有关规定，当您计划将此产品废弃时，请将ެ交给ޭ有废弃

电器电子产品处理资格的处理企业进行处理Ⱦ产品中有毒有害物质含量信息参照р表Ⱦ 



 
      

 

        GB 4806.1-2016

 

    

    

SPP / GB 4806.3-2016 

GB 4806.9-2016 

GB 4806.4-2016 ---- 

GB 4806.5-2016 ---- 

PET GB 4806.7-2016 

06Cr19Ni10 GB 4806.9-2016 ---- 

10Cr17 GB 4806.9-2016 ---- 

Q195 / / GB 4806.9-2016 

SPCC\SPCD/

A

GB 4806.9-2016 

GB 4806.10-2016 

GB 4806.11-2016 
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	Ú Table of contents[en] Instruction manual
	: Important safety information
	Read these instructions carefully. Only then will you be able to operate your appliance safely and correctly. Retain the instruction manual for future use or for subsequent owners.
	This appliance is only intended to be fully fitted in a kitchen. Observe the special installation instructions.
	Check the appliance for damage after unpacking it. Do not connect the appliance if it has been damaged in transport.
	Only a licensed professional may connect appliances without plugs. Damage caused by incorrect connection is not covered under warranty.
	This appliance is intended for domestic use only. The appliance must only be used for the preparation of food and drink. The appliance must be supervised during operation. Only use this appliance indoors.
	This appliance is intended for use up to a maximum height of 4000 metres above sea level.
	This appliance may be used by children over the age of 8 years old and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or by persons with a lack of experience or knowledge if they are supervised or are instructed by a person responsi...
	Children must not play with, on, or around the appliance. Children must not clean the appliance or carry out general maintenance unless they are at least 8 years old and are being supervised.
	Keep children below the age of 8 years old at a safe distance from the appliance and power cable.
	Always insert the accessories into the cooking compartment correctly. See "Description of accessories in the instruction manual.
	Risk of fire!
	■ The appliance becomes very hot. If the appliance is installed in a fitted unit with a decorative door, heat will accumulate when the decorative door is closed. Only operate the appliance when the decorative door is open.
	Risk of fire!
	■ Combustible items stored in the cooking compartment may catch fire. Never store combustible items in the cooking compartment. Never open the appliance door if there is smoke inside. Switch off the appliance and unplug it from the mains or switch ...

	Risk of fire!
	■ Using the appliance for anything other than its intended purpose is dangerous and may cause damage. The following is not permitted: drying out food or clothing, heating slippers, grain or cereal pillows, sponges, damp cleaning cloths or similar. ...

	Risk of fire!
	■ Food may catch fire. Never heat food in heat-retaining packages. Do not leave food heating unattended in containers made of plastic, paper or other combustible materials. Do not select a microwave power or time setting that is higher than necessa...

	Risk of fire!
	■ Cooking oil may catch fire. Never use the microwave to heat cooking oil on its own.


	Risk of explosion!
	Liquids and other food may explode when in containers that have been tightly sealed. Never heat liquids or other food in containers that have been tightly sealed.

	Risk of serious damage to health!
	■ The surface of the appliance may become damaged if it is not cleaned properly. Microwave energy may escape. Clean the appliance on a regular basis, and remove any food residue immediately. Always keep the cooking compartment, door seal, door and ...
	Risk of serious damage to health!
	■ Microwave energy may escape if the cooking compartment door or the door seal is damaged. Never use the appliance if the cooking compartment door or the door seal is damaged. Contact the after-sales service.

	Risk of serious damage to health!
	■ Microwave energy will escape from appliances that do not have any casing. Never remove the casing. For any maintenance or repair work, contact the after-sales service.


	Risk of electric shock!
	■ Incorrect repairs are dangerous. Repairs may only be carried out and damaged power cables replaced by one of our trained after-sales technicians. If the appliance is defective, unplug the appliance from the mains or switch off the circuit breaker...
	Risk of electric shock and serious injury!
	■ The cable insulation on electrical appliances may melt when touching hot parts of the appliance. Never bring electrical appliance cables into contact with hot parts of the appliance.

	Risk of electric shock!
	■ Do not use any high-pressure cleaners or steam cleaners, which can result in an electric shock.

	Risk of electric shock!
	■ Penetrating moisture may cause electric shock. Never subject the appliance to intense heat or humidity. Only use this appliance indoors.

	Risk of electric shock!
	■ A defective appliance may cause electric shock. Never switch on a defective appliance. Unplug the appliance from the mains or switch off the circuit breaker in the fuse box. Contact the after-sales service.

	Risk of electric shock!
	■ The appliance is a high-voltage appliance. Never remove the casing.


	Risk of burns!
	■ The appliance becomes very hot. Never touch the interior surfaces of the cooking compartment or the heating elements. Always allow the appliance to cool down. Keep children at a safe distance.
	Risk of serious burns!
	■ Accessories and ovenware become very hot. Always use oven gloves to remove accessories or ovenware from the cooking compartment.

	Risk of burns!
	■ Alcoholic vapours may catch fire in the hot cooking compartment. Never prepare food containing large quantities of drinks with a high alcohol content. Only use small quantities of drinks with a high alcohol content. Open the appliance door with care

	Risk of burns!
	■ Foods with peel or skin may burst or explode during, or even after, heating. Never cook eggs in their shells or reheat hard-boiled eggs. Never cook shellfish or crustaceans. Always prick the yolk when baking or poaching eggs. The skin of foods th...

	Risk of burns!
	■ Heat is not distributed evenly through baby food. Never heat baby food in closed containers. Always remove the lid or teat. Stir or shake well after the food has been heated. Check the temperature of the food before it is given to the child.

	Risk of burns!
	■ Heated food gives off heat. The ovenware may become hot. Always use oven gloves to remove ovenware or accessories from the cooking compartment.

	Risk of burns!
	■ Airtight packaging may burst when food is heated. Always observe the instructions on the packaging. Always use oven gloves to remove dishes from the cooking compartment.


	Risk of scalding!
	■ When you open the appliance door, hot steam may escape. Open the appliance door with care. Keep children at a safe distance.
	Risk of scalding!
	■ Water in a hot cooking compartment may create hot steam. Never pour water into the hot cooking compartment.

	Risk of scalding!
	■ There is a possibility of delayed boiling when a liquid is heated. This means that the liquid reaches boiling temperature without the usual steam bubbles rising to the surface. Even if the container only vibrates a little, the hot liquid may sudd...


	Risk of injury!
	■ Scratched glass in the appliance door may develop into a crack. Do not use a glass scraper, sharp or abrasive cleaning aids or detergents.
	Risk of injury!
	■ Unsuitable ovenware may crack. Porcelain or ceramic ovenware can have small perforations in the handles or lids. These perforations conceal a cavity below. Any moisture that penetrates this cavity could cause the ovenware to crack. Only use micro...

	Risk of injury!
	■ If using the appliance in microwave mode only, placing cookware and containers made of metal inside the appliance may cause sparks when the appliance is operating. This will damage the appliance. Never use metal containers when using the applianc...

	Causes of damage
	Caution!
	■ Heavily soiled seal
	■ Operating the microwave without food
	■ Microwave popcorn
	■ Creation of sparks
	■ Foil containers
	■ Cooling with the appliance door open
	■ Condensation in the cooking compartment




	Installation and connection
	The control panel
	Rotary selector
	Types of heating
	Microwaves
	Microwave power settings
	Grill (
	Combined grill and microwave

	Accessories
	Caution!
	How to fit the turntable:
	1. Place the turntable ring a in the recess in the cooking compartment.
	2. Let the turntable b slot in place in the drive c in the centre of the cooking compartment floor.
	Note

	Wire rack
	Note

	Special accessories


	Before using the appliance for the first time
	Setting the clock
	1. Press the » button.
	2. Set the clock using the rotary selector.
	3. Press the » button again.
	Hiding the clock
	Resetting the clock
	Change the clock, e.g. from summer to winter time


	Heating up the cooking compartment
	1. Press the ( button.
	2. Press the t button.



	The microwave
	Note
	1. Press the 900 W button.
	2. Set‚:„‹ minutes using the rotary selector.
	3. Press the t button.

	Notes regarding ovenware
	Suitable ovenware
	Unsuitable ovenware
	Caution!

	Ovenware test
	1. Heat the empty ovenware at maximum power for ½ to 1 minute.
	2. Check the temperature occasionally during that time.


	Microwave power settings
	Note

	Setting the microwave
	1. Press the required microwave power setting.
	2. Set a cooking time using the rotary selector.
	3. Press the t button.
	The cooking time has elapsed
	Changing the cooking time
	Pausing
	Cancelling operation
	Note



	Cooling fan
	Notes


	Grilling
	Setting the grill
	1. Press the ( Grill button
	2. Set the cooking time using the rotary selector.
	3. Press the t button.
	The cooking time has elapsed
	Changing the cooking time
	Pausing
	Correction
	Cancelling operation



	Combined microwave and grill
	Setting the microwave and grill
	1. Press the required microwave power setting.
	2. Press the ( Grill button.
	3. Set a cooking time using the rotary selector.
	4. Press the t button.
	The cooking time has elapsed
	Changing the cooking time
	Pausing
	Cancelling operation



	Memory
	Saving memory settings
	Example: 360 W, 25 minutes
	1. Press the l button.
	2. Press the required microwave power setting.
	3. Set the cooking time using the rotary selector.
	4. Confirm by pressing the l button.
	Notes


	Starting the memory
	1. Press the l button.
	2. Press the t button.
	The cooking time has elapsed
	Pausing
	Cancelling operation



	Changing the signal duration
	Care and cleaning
	: Risk of short circuit!
	: Risk of burns!
	: Risk of electric shock!
	Do not use
	Cleaning agents
	Caution!


	Malfunction table
	: Risk of electric shock!
	Troubleshooting

	After-sales service
	E number and FD number
	To book an engineer visit and product advice

	Technical data
	Environmentally-friendly disposal

	Automatic programmes
	Note
	Setting a programme
	1. Press the X button repeatedly until the required programme number appears.
	2. Press the ¼ button.
	The indicator light above the button lights up and a suggested weight appears.
	3. Turn the rotary selector to specify the weight of the dish.
	4. Press the t button.

	The cooking time has elapsed
	Correction
	Pausing
	Cancelling operation
	Notes


	Defrosting using the automatic programmes
	Notes

	Cooking with the automatic programmes
	Notes

	Combicooking programme
	Notes


	Tested for you in our cooking studio
	Information regarding the tables
	Defrost
	Notes

	Defrosting, heating up or cooking frozen food
	Notes

	Heating food
	: Risk of scalding!
	Caution!
	Notes

	Cooking food
	Notes

	Microwave tips
	Condensation
	Tips for grilling
	Notes

	Combined grill and microwave
	Notes



	Test dishes in accordance with EN 60705
	Cooking and defrosting with the microwave
	Microwave cooking
	Microwave defrosting
	Combined microwave cooking



	÷ 目录[zh] 说明手册
	: 重要安全信息
	请认真阅读本手册。只有这样才能安全正确地 使用电器。请保管好本说明手册，以备日后使 用或供下一任所有者使用。
	本电器仅适吇整体安装在厨房内。请遵守专用 的安装说明。
	拆包后请检查电器是否有损坏。如果电器在运 输过程中损坏, 请勿连接电器。
	仅限持有上岗证书的专业人员才可以连接不带 插头的电器。因不正确连接导致的损坏将不予 保修。
	本电器仅供家庭使用。本电器只能用于制备食 物和饮料。电器工作时必须有人看管。本电器 仅限室内使用。
	本电器最高可在海拔 4000 米的高度使用。
	8 岁以上儿童以及身体、感官或精神有缺陷的 人员或缺乏经验和知识的人员，必须在有人监 督的情况下或在其安全责任人给予电器使用安 全指导并了解相关危险的情况下，方可使用本 电器。
	严禁儿童玩耍本电器及在电器周围玩耍。儿童 除非年满 8 岁并有人监督，否则不得清洁本电 器或执行一般维护操作。
	8 岁以下儿童请远离本电器和电源线。
	必须将附件正确插入烹饪箱中。参见本说明手 册中的“附件描述”部分。
	有着火危险!
	■ 电器会变灼热。如果电器安装在有装饰门的 固定橱柜中，装饰门关闭时会聚集热量。只 能在装饰门打开时才能操作电器。
	有着火危险!
	■ 易燃物品保存在烹饪箱中可能导致着火危 险。切勿将易燃的物品保存在烹饪箱中。切 勿在内部起烟时打开电器门。关断电器，拔 下电源插头，或关断熔断器盒中的断路器。

	有着火危险!
	■ 将本电器用于预定用途以外的其他目的非常 危险，可能导致损坏。 不允许以下行为：烘干食物或衣物，加热拖 鞋或谷物枕头、海绵、湿的清洁布或类似物 品。 例如，加热的拖鞋和谷物...

	有着火危险!
	■ 食物可能着火。切勿在蓄热包装内加热食 物。 在无人看管的情况下，请勿将食物放在塑 料、纸或其它易燃材料制成的容器中加热。 所选择的微波功率或时间设置不要高于实际 需要。请...

	有着火危险!
	■ 食用油有着火危险。切勿使用微波单独加热 食用油。


	有爆炸危险!
	将液体或其它食物放在密封的容器中有爆炸危 险。切勿将饮品或其它食物放在密封的容器中 加热。

	有严重损害健康的危险!
	■ 如果清洁不当，电器表面可能会损坏。微波 能可能会逸出。定期清洁电器，并即时除去 食物积垢。时刻保持烹饪箱、门封、门和门 碰清洁；另请参见章节保养和清洁。
	有严重损害健康的危险!
	■ 如果烹饪箱门或门封损坏，微波能可能会逸 出。在烹饪箱门或门封损坏时，切勿使用本 电器。联系售后服务部门。

	有严重损害健康的危险!
	■ 如果电器没有配备任何外壳，微波能将会逸 出。切勿拆除外壳。如有任何维护或维修工 作，请联系售后服务部门。


	有电击危险!
	■ 修理不当是很危险的。只能由我们经过培训 的售后服务人员来维修电器和更换损坏的电 源线。如果电器发生故障，请拔下电器电源 插头，或断开熔断器盒中的断路器。联系售 后服务部门
	有电击及严重受伤危险!
	■ 如果接触到电器的灼热部件，电器的电线绝 缘层会熔化。切勿使电器电源线接触电器的 灼热部件。

	有电击危险!
	■ 请勿使用高压清洁器或蒸汽清洁器，以防触 电。

	有电击危险!
	■ 湿气渗入会导致电击危险。切勿让电器处于 过热或潮湿的环境中。本电器仅限室内使 用。

	有电击危险!
	■ 故障电器会导致电击危险。切勿接通发生故 障的电器。拔下电器的电源插头或断开保险 丝盒中的断路器。联系售后服务部门。

	有电击危险!
	■ 本电器为高压电器。切勿拆除外壳。


	有灼伤危险!
	■ 电器会变灼热。切勿触摸烹饪箱的内表面或 加热元件。必须让电器冷却下来。请将小孩 留在安全距离以外。
	有严重灼伤危险!
	■ 附件和烹饪容器会变得十分灼热。从烹饪箱 中取出附件或烹饪容器时必须戴上烤箱手 套。

	有灼伤危险!
	■ 酒精蒸汽可能会在热烹饪箱内着火。切勿烹 饪混吇了大量高浓度酒类的食物。只能使用 少量高浓度酒类。打开电器门时需小心。

	有灼伤危险!
	■ 带壳或带皮的食物在加热过程中或甚至在加 热后都有可能爆裂或爆炸。切勿加热带壳的 鸡蛋或重新加热白煮蛋。切勿烹饪贝类或甲 壳类。在煎蛋或水煮蛋时，一定要刺破蛋 黄。带壳或...

	有灼伤危险!
	■ 婴儿食品中热量分布不均。切勿在封闭的容 器中加热婴儿食品。一定要取下盖子或奶 嘴。食物经过加热后，要搅拌或摇晃均匀。 在喂孩子食物之前要先检查食物的温度。

	有灼伤危险!
	■ 经过加热的食物会散发热量。烹饪容器会变 热。从烹饪箱中取出烹饪容器或附件时必须 戴上烤箱手套。

	有灼伤危险!
	■ 给食物加热时，密封的包装可能会爆炸。请 遵守产品包装上的说明。将容器从烹饪箱中 取出时一定要戴上烤箱手套。


	有烫伤危险!
	■ 在打开电器门时，可能会有热蒸汽逸出。打 开电器门时需小心。请将小孩留在安全距离 以外。
	有烫伤危险!
	■ 将水倒入高温烹饪箱会产生热蒸汽。切勿将 水倒入高温烹饪箱中。

	有烫伤危险!
	■ 加热的液体有可能延时沸腾。即液体达到沸 腾温度后，却没有常见的蒸汽气泡冒上液 面。即使容器只是稍微振动，滚烫的液体也 会突然沸腾溢出和飞溅。在加热时，一定要 在容器内放...


	有受伤危险!
	■ 电器门玻璃如果有刮伤，可能会导致裂开。 请不要使用玻璃刮刀、剧烈或腐蚀性的清洁 用品或洗涤剂。
	有受伤危险!
	■ 不吇适的烹饪容器可能会开裂。瓷质或陶质 烹饪容器在手柄或盖上会有小孔。这些小孔 下方隐藏着空穴。渗入这些空穴的液体可能 导致烹饪容器破裂。仅限使用耐微波烹饪容 器。

	有受伤危险!
	■ 若电器仅使用微波模式，放置于电器内部的 金属厨具和容器在电器运作时可能会产生火 花。这会导致电器损坏。电器仅使用微波模 式时切勿使用金属容器。只可使用微波炉专 用厨具或...

	损坏原因
	注意!
	■ 门封严重脏污
	■ 在未放食物时使用微波
	■ 微波爆米花
	■ 产生火花
	■ 箔制容器
	■ 打开电器门冷却
	■ 烹饪箱中产生冷凝水




	安装和连接
	控制面板
	旋转选择钮
	加热类型
	微波
	微波功率设置
	烧烤(
	烧烤和微波组吇

	附件
	注意!
	转盘安装步骤：
	1. 将转盘垫圇 a 放入烹饪箱内的垫圇槽上。
	2. 使转盘 b 的槽口与烹饪箱箱底中央处的驱动轴 c 卡吇。
	提示

	烤架
	提示

	专用附件


	在第一次使用电器之前
	设置时钟
	1. 按下 » 按键。
	2. 使用旋转选择钮设置时钟。
	3. 再次按下 » 按键。
	隐藏时钟
	重设时钟
	例如，将时钟从夏令时改为冬令时


	加热烹饪箱
	1. 按下 ( 按键。
	2. 按下 t 按键。



	微波
	提示
	1. 按下 900 W 按键。
	2. 用旋转选择钮设置为 ‚:„‹ 分钟。
	3. 按下 t 按键。

	关于烹饪容器的注意事项
	适用烹饪容器
	不适用烹饪容器
	注意!

	烹饪容器测试
	1. 以最大功率加热空烹饪容器 ½ 到 1 分钟。
	2. 加热期间请不时查看温度。


	微波功率设置
	提示

	设置微波
	1. 按下所需要的微波功率设置。
	2. 使用旋转选择钮设置烹饪时间。
	3. 按下 t 按键。
	烹饪时间到时
	更改烹饪时间
	暂停
	取消操作
	提示



	冷却风扇
	提示


	烧烤
	设置烧烤
	1. 按下 ( 烧烤按键
	2. 使用旋转选择钮设置烹饪时间。
	3. 按下 t 按键。
	烹饪时间到时
	更改烹饪时间
	暂停
	更正
	取消操作



	微波和烧烤组吇
	设置微波和烧烤
	1. 按下所需要的微波功率设置。
	2. 按下 ( 烧烤按键。
	3. 使用旋转选择钮设置烹饪时间。
	4. 按下 t 按键。
	烹饪时间到时
	更改烹饪时间
	暂停
	取消操作



	记忆
	保存存储器设置
	实例：360 W，25 分钟
	1. 按下 l 按键。
	2. 按下所需要的微波功率设置。
	3. 使用旋转选择钮设置烹饪时间。
	4. 按下 l 按键进行确认。
	提示


	启动存储器
	1. 按下 l 按键。
	2. 按下 t 按键。
	烹饪时间到时
	暂停
	取消操作



	更改信号持续时间
	保养和清洁
	: 有短路危险!
	: 有灼伤危险!
	: 有电击危险!
	不要使用
	清洁剂
	注意!


	故障表
	: 有电击危险!
	故障检修

	售后服务
	E 编号和 FD 编号
	预约工程帇上门及产品咨询

	技术参数
	环保 处置

	自动烹饪程序
	提示
	设置程序
	1. 反复按下 X 按键，直至出现所需的程序编号。
	2. 按下 ¼ 按键。
	按键上方的指示灯点亮，显示建议重量。
	3. 转动旋转选择钮，指定菜肴重量。
	4. 按下 t 按键。

	烹饪时间到时
	更正
	暂停
	取消操作
	提示


	使用自动程序解冻
	提示

	使用自动程序烹饪
	提示

	组吇烹饪程序
	提示


	经由 我们烹饪工作室测试过的菜谱
	参考表格相关说明
	解冻
	提示

	解冻、加热或烹饪冷冻食品
	提示

	加热食物
	: 有烫伤危险!
	注意!
	提示

	烹饪食物
	提示

	微波使用技巧
	冷凝
	烧烤提示
	提示

	烧烤和微波组吇
	提示



	符吇 EN 60705 标准的测试菜谱
	用微波烹饪和解冻
	微波烹饪
	微波解冻
	组吇微波烹饪




